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* COUNTIES: ; _ Section 137.177, R.S. Mo, Amm 1957, adopted

o o by a class three county ceases to be in
force and effect when the county becomes a
class two county. ' '

March 7, 1961

Honoreble Willlam B, Miifelt
Prosecubing Attorney
Jefferson County
Hilleboro, Missouri

Pear Mr. Milfelt:

" In your letter of Pebpuary 7, 1@@1; you requeat an opinion
£rom this office on a question you submit as followss

"Gounty Court has submitted the question to

this offiece pertaining to Jefferson County

which ag of January 1, 1961, obtained the legal
gtatus of a second class counby, which question

is as follows:

"tan Jefferson County still require people to
obtain bullding permits as a second class county
since they no longer fall within the provislons
of Bection 137.177 of the Revised Statutes of
Missourd as amended by the session laws of 1957
and sinece they have not adopted or put into ef-
fect by provisions of Section 64,510 of the Re-
vised Statutes of Missourl as amended by the
session laws of 1957 pertaining to planning and
zoning of second and third class countles?

Section 137.177s R.S8.Mo., Amm 1957, Laws of Missouri, 1957,
H.B. 300, provides in part as follows: :

"2, (1) The county court in counties of class
three adjoining a county of the first class may
upon petition of at least fifteen per cent of the
of the voters voting in the last general election,
by order duly made of record, require that before
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any peraon shell ersct op construct any bullding,
the cost of which exceeds six hundred dollars,
upon any lends lying and situate outside the
corporate limits of any incorporated oit
ich gounties he shall first file an ap ieatien
for a building permit with the county clerk of
guch county, which said sppliscetion shall de-
soribe by metes and bounds the lands upon whiah
ggﬁxarsatien,ar agnggzuetian atlaabuilgigg .
' dings propose a ganera eseription o |
the building or bulldings to be constructed or
erected thereon." |

"3, Upon receipt of such anpli&ation the county
clerk of amuch county shall immedlately prepare a
building permit in the oustomary form and shall
issue the same to the agpl&aan$ upon payment by

.»égalapplieant of the bu 1ding permit fee of one

"4, The county clerk of such ecounties shall
keep & true and accurate recoprd of the building
permits sSo issued and shall, on the first day of
January and the first day ot July of each year,
deliver to the county assessor a list of all
building permits issued for the previous six-
month period,

"5, Any person who shall construct or erect,
or attempt to construct or erect any bullding
in such county without first securing a bullding
pernit as pravided in this section shall be gullty
of & misdemesnor."”

It is apparent from reading the above section that 1ts pur=~
pose is to ald the county assessor in making an assessment of new
construetion in the county for tax purposes and it should not be
classed as a plamning or zoning law.

Apparently when the provisions of Section 137.177 supra,
were asdopted hy the county court, Jefferson County was a class
three county. Since you state Jefferson County obtained the
status of & second class county &s of January 1, 1961, the
question arises whether the provisions of Section 137.177, supra,
apply and can be enforced in the future in sald county.

It is our view that Jefferson Gounty cannot in the future
require an appllcation for a building permit to be flled with
the county clerk under 8ection 137.1 supre. S8ince Jefferson
County is no longer a third class eounty it follows that Section
137.177, supra, no longer applies.
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 fhe provisions of Section 64,510, V.A.M.S., Pocket Parts,
Lews of Missourl, 1951, p. 406, as amended, Laws 1957, p. 321,
which provide for planning and zoning in class two and three
counties is not in effect in Jefferson Gounty because as you
state, 1% has not been adopted by the county,

except that expressly granted under the above statutory provisions.

- It is the opinion of this office that the provisions of
gection 137.17T, supre, which were sdopted by a class three county
cease %0 be valid and in force or effect for building permibs in
the fubure when the county became a clags two county.

The famgemg opinion, whieh I hereby approve, was prepared

| Yours very truly,
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